

SC 1152/2022

STATE Vs. SACHIN AND ORS.

FIR No. 12 /2021

PS (Gandhi Nagar)

21.08.2023

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.

All three accused are present on bail.

Sh. Monu Jangid, Proxy Counsel for accused Sachin &  
Varun.

Sh. Ishwar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Akshay.

PW Paramjeet Singh absent despite service. Issue  
bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.2000/- against him.

Summon issued to PW Complainant Durgesh received  
back unserved. Perusal of summon shows that proper service of  
PW Durgesh has not been effected. Even the signature of I/C,  
Summon Cell, Shahdara District have not been obtained on the  
same.

Let IO concerned and SHO, PS Gandhi Nagar be called  
for clarification in this regard on **22.08.2023**.

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
21.08.2023