

SC 1152/2022  
STATE Vs. SACHIN AND ORS.  
FIR No. 12 /2021  
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

18.01.2024

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.

Accused Sachin and Varun are present on bail.

Accused Akshay is absent.

Sh. Monu Jangid, Ld. Counsel for accused Varun and Sachin.

Sh. R.K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Akshay.

Ld. Defence Counsel has moved an application for exemption of accused Akshay on the ground that due to his work, he has gone to Himachal Pradesh. Ld. Defence Counsel submits that he does not dispute the identity of accused Akshay and will cross-examine the witnesses present today.

In view of the same, exemption application of accused Akshay is allowed for today only.

PW-3 SI Shish Pal has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Bailable warrant issued against PW Durgesh Kumar on his Bihar address received back unexecuted.

Issue fresh bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.2000/- and notice u/s 350 Cr.P.C. against PW Durgesh Kumar for the next date of hearing. **IO and SHO, PS Ghazipur is directed to get the service of PW Durgesh effected through Special Messenger and to ensure his presence on the next date of hearing.**

-2-

IO/SI Navneet Teotiya is also present. No other witness is present today. IO cannot be examined, till the other witnesses are examined, hence, matter is adjourned.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **18.03.2024**.

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
18.01.2024 (pm)