

SC 1152/2022

STATE Vs. SACHIN AND ORS.

FIR No. 12 /2021

PS (Gandhi Nagar)

21.10.2024

Pr.: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Ld. Additional PP (Substitute) for the State.

Accused Sachin is absent.

Accused Varun and Akshay are present on bail.

Sh. Monu Jagid, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin and Varun.

Sh. Akshay Gupta, Proxy Counsel for accused Akshay.

Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin has moved an application for exemption of accused Sachin on the ground that he is suffering from viral fever, however, no medical document is placed on record.

Considering the same, **exemption application of accused Sachin is kept pending with the directions to produce medical documents of illness of accused Sachin on the next date of hearing.**

PW Dharam Singh is present, but he cannot be examined in the absence of accused Sachin.

HC Vikram, the then MHC(M) has sent request on the ground that he has to appear before MACT Court today. His exemption request is kept pending with the directions to bring order-sheet of the MACT Court, Dwarka, showing his presence.

IO/SI Navneet Teotia is absent despite service and no exemption has been tendered by him. Considering the same, **issueailable warrant for the sum of Rs.2000/- against him alongwith notice under Section 350 Cr.P.C. for the next date of hearing.**

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for producing medical documents by accused Sachin, producing copy of ordersheet by the then MHC(M) and PE on **09.12.2024.**

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
21.10.2024 (pm)