

SC 1152/2022

STATE Vs. SACHIN AND ORS.

FIR No.12/2021

PS (Gandhi Nagar)

03.03.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sachin and Varun on bail.

Accused Akshay is absent.

Sh. Monu Jangid, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin and Varun.

Sh. Ishwar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Akshay Gupta.

IO SI Navneet Teotia is present.

HC Dharam Singh is served but he is reported to be on CL.

HC Vikram is also served but he has sent a request that he is bound down to appear in another court. Considered. Request is allowed only for today.

An exemption application has been filed on behalf of accused Akshay Gupta stating that he is unable to appear today as he is suffering from viral fever. Considered. Exemption is kept pending subject to accused Akshay Gupta producing original medical prescription on the NDOH.

Witness present can not be examined due to absence of accused Akshay Gupta.

Put up on **17.05.2025** for PE and production of medical documents by accused Akshay Gupta.

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

03.03.2025 (mk)