

SC 1152/2022
CNR No.-DLET01-011071-2022
STATE Vs. SACHIN AND ORS.
FIR No. 12/2021
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

17.05.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sachin & Akshay Gupta are absent.

Accused Varun on bail.

Sh. Monu Jangid, Advocate for accused Sachin

Sh. Ishwar Singh, Advocate for Sh. Akshay Gupta.

HC Dharam Singh is present. However, he is discharged as his examination is not possible because of absence of accused persons.

Sh. Ishwar Singh Advocate submits that accused Akshay Gupta is in judicial custody in FIR no. 220/2025 PS Geeta Colony.

Sh. Monu Jangid, Advocate for accused Sachin has an application informing this court that accused Sachin is lodged in Case FIR no. 199/2025 PS Gandhi Nagar since 16.04.2025.

Accordingly, issue production warrant of accused Akshay Gupta and Sachin.

Be listed for **04.06.2025**.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi/17.05.2025