

SC No.1152/2022
STATE Vs. SACHIN AND ORS.
FIR No.12/2021
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

18.09.2025

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sachin and Varun on bail.

Accused Akshay is absent.

Sh. Monu Jangid, Ld. counsel for accused Sachin and
Varun.

Sh. Ishwar Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Akshay.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused Akshay for his exemption from personal appearance for today on the ground that accused is suffering from fever and not in a position to appear before the court today. It is mentioned in the application that accused Akshay will not dispute his identity and the authenticity of the proceedings conducted in his absence. In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Akshay is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

PW7 HC Dharam Singh is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Put up on 08.12.2025 for remaining prosecution evidence.

(Sanjeev Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi/18.09.2025