

**SC 1152/2022
STATE VS. SACHIN AND ORS.
FIR NO.12/2021
PS GANDHI NAGAR**

08.12.2025

Present : Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
All three accused persons Sachin, Varun and Akshay on bail.
Sh. Monu Jangid, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin and Varun.
Sh. Ishwar Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Akshay.

PW-8 HC Lokesh and PW-9 IO/SI Navneet Teotia are examined and discharged.

Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State submits that no other prosecution witness remains to be examined and therefore PE may be closed.

At request of Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State, PE stands closed.

Put up for recording statement of accused persons under Section 313 Cr. PC on **05.01.2026**.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/08.12.2025**