

SC No. 1152/2022
State vs. Sachin & Ors.
FIR No. 12/2021
PS: Gandhi Nagar

09.02.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.

All the three accused persons are on bail.

Sh. Monu Jangid, advocate for accused Sachin and
Varun.

Sh. Ishwar Singh, advocate for accused Akshay.

Matter was fixed today for reply and arguments on the application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of the APP for the State on 24.01.2026. No reply filed.

Arguments heard.

According to this application, the date of incident has been wrongly typed in the statement of PW-4 as 31.01.2021 instead of 13.01.2021 but this is not correct because the witness PW-4 in the first line of his cross examination done on 18.03.2024 specifically denied that the incident took place on 13.01.2021. It means the date was not wrongly typed.

Id.APP has withdrawn this application, so it is dismissed as withdrawn.

Put up this matter on **02.03.2026** for recording of statement of accused persons under Section 311 Cr.P.C.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/09.02.2026